
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Civic Affairs 
 

Date:  Wednesday, 25 November 2020 

Time:  5.30 pm 

Venue:  This is a virtual meeting via Microsoft Teams 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Minutes (Pages 3 - 20) 

4    Public Questions  

5    Officer Delegated Decisions  

5a    Implementation of Pay Awards  (Pages 21 - 28) 

6    Annual Governance Statement and Local Code of 
Corporate Governance (Pages 29 - 70) 

7    Internal Audit Plan: Progress Report (Pages 71 - 88) 

8    Ernst and Young Annual Audit Letter (Pages 89 - 
114) 

9    Statement of Accounts 2019/20 (Pages 115 - 
310) 

10    Freedom Of Information, Data Protection And 
Transparency: Annual Report  2019/20 

(Pages 311 - 
326) 

11    Calendar of Meetings 2021/22 (Pages 327 - 
332) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Civic Affairs Members: Sargeant (Chair), Davey (Vice-Chair), Chadwick, 
Dalzell, O'Reilly and Thornburrow 

Alternates: Martinelli and Moore 
 

Information for the public 

Details how to observe the Committee meeting will be published no later than 
24 hours before the meeting. 

 
Members of the public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting, 
except during the consideration of exempt or confidential items, by following 
the link to be published on the Council’s website.   
 

Any person who participates in the meeting in accordance with the Council’s 
public speaking time, is deemed to have consented to being recorded and to 
the use of those images (where participating via video conference) and/or 
sound recordings for  webcast purposes.  When speaking, members of the 
public should not disclose any personal information of any individual as this 
might infringe the rights of that individual and breach the Data Protection Act. 
  
If members of the public wish to address the committee please contact 
Democratic Services by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. 
 

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 

 

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


Civic Affairs Civ/1 Thursday, 28 May 2020 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 28 May 2020 
 1.15  - 1.20 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Sargeant (Chair), Davey (Vice-Chair), Chadwick, Dalzell, 
Thornburrow and Moore 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

20/15/Civ Appointment of Working Party 
 
The Committee agreed the membership of the following: 
 
 Number of allocation 

Chief Officer Performance Review 4 Labour  
2 Liberal Democrat 

Councillors – Sheil, Herbert, Sargeant, 
Moore, Bick, Cantrill 
 

 

 

20/16/Civ Appointment to Sub Committee 
 
The Committee agreed the membership of the following: 
 

 Number of allocation 

Employment Appeals Sub 
Committee  

Total 6 
 
Labour 
Liberal Democrat 

Councillors – Bird, Johnson, 
McQueen, Thornburrow, Page-
Croft, Cantrill 

 

 
 

The meeting ended at 1.20 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Civic Affairs Civ/1 Thursday, 4 June 2020 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 4 June 2020 
 5.30  - 6.36 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Sargeant (Chair), Chadwick, Dalzell, Moore, O'Reilly and 
Thornburrow 
 
Officers:  
Chief Executive: Antoinette Jackson 
Head of Finance: Caroline Ryba 
Head of Shared Internal Audit Service: Jonathan Tully 
Deputy Head of Finance: Jody Etherington 
Committee Manager: Sarah Steed 
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe  
 
Others Present: 
Ernst & Young External Auditor: Suresh Patel  
Ernst & Young External Auditor Tony Poynton 
Independent Person: Rob Bennett 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

20/17/Civ Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Davey. Councillor Moore attended as 
an alternate.  

20/18/Civ Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 

20/19/Civ Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 18 May were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

20/20/Civ Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

Public Document Pack

Page 5



Civic Affairs Civ/2 Thursday, 4 June 2020 

 

 
 
 

2 

20/21/Civ Annual Governance Statement 
 
The Committee received a report from Head of Shared Internal Audit Service 
regarding the Annual Governance Statement for 2018/19, and the Local Code 
of Corporate Governance, for consideration by the Civic Affairs Committee.  
 
The purpose of the report was to provide an update on the Annual Governance 
Statement, which had previously been approved by the Committee on 24th July 
2019. 
 
Unanimously resolved to note there have been no changes made to the 
Annual Governance Statement that had been approved previously. 

20/22/Civ Statement of Accounts 2018/19 
 
The committee received a report from the Deputy Head of Finance regarding 
the external audit conclusions and approval of the statement of accounts. 
 
In response to Members’ and the Independent Person’s questions, the Head of 
Finance, Head of Shared Internal Audit Service, Deputy Head of Finance said 
the following: 
 

i. In 2018/19 there had been two IT outages impacting on the 
council’s delivery of services: a power outage and a supply 
network outage. The incidents were not related and unforeseen 
events highlighting these occurrences could not be planned for. 
Upgraded measures had been taken to monitor these areas and 
outages had not occurred since.  

ii. Changes to property valuations and pension fund liabilities would 
always impact on the unusable reserves rather than the useable 
reserves; the risk to the general fund was low. 

iii. There had also been adjustments to the technical accounting 
entries concerning the Movement in Reserves Statement.  

iv. Acknowledged there had been
[...]
unlikely. 

 
The Independent Person advised that if there were to be any changes to the 
wording of the opinion then Councillors should be notified of these.  
 
Councillor Chadwick proposed the following amendment (with advice from the 
Head of Finance) to 2.3 of the officer’s recommendation (additional text 
underlined): 
 

i. Receive the Audit Results Report presented by Ernst & Young. 
ii. Approved the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 

2019 subject to any remaining amendments per recommendation  
iii. Delegate to the Chair of the meeting and in consultation with the 

Opposition Spokes to approve any amendments to the Statement 
of Accounts arising from remaining audit procedures, provided that 

Page 7



Civic Affairs Civ/4 Thursday, 4 June 2020 

 

 
 
 

4 

these do not have a material impact on the Council’s reserves or 
result in any changes to the Auditor’s opinion. 

iv. Authorised the Chair of the meeting to sign the Letter of 
Representation and Statement of Accounts for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2019 on behalf of the Council. 

 
The amendment was carried unanimously. 
 
Resolved (unanimously) to: 
 

i. Receive the Audit Results Report presented by Ernst & Young. 
ii. Approved the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2019 

subject to any remaining amendments per recommendation  
iii. Delegate to the Chair of the meeting and in consultation with the 

Opposition Spokes to approve any amendments to the Statement of 
Accounts arising from remaining audit procedures, provided that these 
do not have a material impact on the Council’s reserves or result in any 
changes to the Auditor’s opinion.  

iv. Authorised the Chair of the meeting to sign the Letter of Representation 
and Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 2019 
on behalf of the Council. 

20/23/Civ Internal Audit Plan 2020/21 
 
The Committee received a report from Head of Shared Internal Audit Service 
regarding the draft Intern
[...]
egy.  
ii. Approve the supporting Charter and the Code of Ethics. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.36 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Civic Affairs Civ/1 Wednesday, 8 July 2020 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 8 July 2020 
 5.30  - 7.31 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Sargeant (Chair), Davey (Vice-Chair), Chadwick, Dalzell, 
O'Reilly and Thornburrow 
 
Officers:  
Chief Executive: Antoinette Jackson 
Head of Finance: Caroline Ryba 
Head of Shared Internal Audit Service: Jonathan Tully 
Deputy Head of Finance: Jody Etherington 
Democratic Services Manager: Gary Clift 
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe  
 
Others Present: 
Ernst & Young Associate Partner: Suresh Patel 
Ernst & Young External Audit Manager: Tony Poynton 
Independent Person: Rob Bennett 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

20/24/Civ Apologies 
 
No apologies were received. 

20/25/Civ Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor 

Thornburrow 

20/27/Civ Personal: Executive Councillor for Planning 

Policy and Open Spaces 

Councillor 

Sargeant 

20/27/Civ Personal. Vice Chair of Joint Development 

Control Committee 

Councillor 

Chadwick 

20/27/Civ Personal: Member of the Planning and Transport 

Scrutiny Committee  

20/26/Civ Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

Page 11



Civic Affairs Civ/2 Wednesday, 8 July 2020 

 

 
 
 

2 

20/27/Civ Greater Cambridge Joint Planning Committee 
 
The County Council resolved in May 2020 to withdraw from the Joint 
Development Control Committee (JDCC) after July 2020. The effect of their 
resolution was that the current JDCC would no longer be quorate.   
  
The report of the Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development was 
first considered by  the Planning and Transport Scrutiny Committee on 30 
June 2020 for comments on the establishment of a new Committee (suggested 
name was the Greater Cambridge Joint Planning Committee GCJPC) and set 
out the proposed terms
[...]
esday, 8 July 2020 

 

 
 
 

4 

iv. To authorise the Joint Director of Planning and Economic 
Development, in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Committee, to decide whether to refer any development control 
matters for determination by the Joint Development Control 
Committee where the boundary of the site concerned overlaps or is 
adjacent to the boundary between Cambridge City Council and 
South Cambridgeshire District Council 

v.  To authorise the Monitoring Officer to make any consequential 
amendments to the Council’s constitution arising from the above 
decisions 

vi.  Appoint 6 members (and substitutes) from Cambridge City Council 
to serve upon the new Joint Development Control Committee from 
August. 

vii.  To amend the “Functions of the Committee” to insert two 
additional provisions:  

 
The following points were noted:  
  
The review, change, amendment, or modification of the Standing Orders of the 
Committee. 
 
Any matter related to an application previously determined by the Joint 
Development Control Committee for Cambridge Fringes and which would 
continue to form a part of this Committees functions.  
 
To amend part e of the scheme of delegation to exclude County Council 
members from the capacity to “call in” applications under the scheme 

20/28/Civ Ernst & Young Audit Plan 2019/20 
 
Before this item was presented the Chair advised the minutes of 4 June 
(published on the website) required an amendment for item 20/22/Civ under 
the recommendation iii (additional text underlined, deleted text struck through) 
which both the Chair and Opposition Spokes had been consulted on.  
 

iii.   Delegate to the Chair of the meeting and in consultation with the   
Opposition Spokes to approve any amendments to the Statement of 
Accounts arising from remaining audit procedures, provided that these 
do not have a material impact on the Council’s reserves or result in any 
changes to the Auditor’s report opinion. 

 
Resolved unanimou
[...]
gh resources in the finance team 
to manage the budget and the audit simultaneously, although there was 
concern there was not much room between the two deadlines.  

viii. Currently the finance team were on course to meet the July deadline but 
were doing so using all the hours available.  

 
The Associate Partner of Ernst and Young and the Manager of the audit said 
the following:  
 

Page 15



Civic Affairs Civ/6 Wednesday, 8 July 2020 

 

 
 
 

6 

i. EY had recognised the need for continuity within their audit team for the 
council which was part of the reason for a split visit in August and then in 
October / November.  Two members of staff had been retained from the 
2018/19 audit to work on the 2019/20 audit. There would also be the 
same Associate Partner and Manager of the audit.  

ii. Confirmed only one assessment of performance materiality level was 
permitted.  

iii. EY uses 2% of gross revenue expenditure on the provision of services 
for the council as the benchmark for materiality. 

iv. The fee negotiation had been discussed with officers to seek agreement 
but the PSAA (Public Sector Audit Appointments) made the final 
decision. 

v. The last EY tender was in 2017, since that time one audit had been 
completed.  The bases for the increased fees was due to an escalation in 
audit quality expectations, such as the rise in workloads on the testing of 
valuations which was significantly different to that in 2016/17.  

 
Resolved (unanimously) to: 
 
Note the contents of the external audit plan 2019/20. 

20/29/Civ Annual Head of Internal Audit Opinion 
 
The Committee received a report from the Head of the Shared Internal Audit 
Service regarding his opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
organisation’s internal control environment, governance, and the risk 
management framework. 
 
The Head of Shared Internal Audit Service said the following in response to 
Members’ questions and questions from the Independent Person:  
 

i
[...]
s of 

interest and 

dispensations 

granted by the 

Chief Executive: 

None.  

 

Other Comments: 

 

This decision is taken in accordance with the delegated authority 

from Civic Affairs Committee to the Head of Human Resources, 

as follows and the agreement of Council on 25 February 2020: 

 

Civic Affairs: 
To implement any award of a joint negotiating body so far as it 
concerns rates of salary, wages, car allowances or other 
allowances payable to officers and other employees of the 
Council except where the terms thereof involve the exercise of a 
discretion by the Council provided that when any action is taken 
in pursuance of this paragraph members are advised by the Head 
of Human Resources and a record of that advice be made 
available to the public.  
 

Council 25 February 2020: 

Introduce a pay award mechanism with effect from 1 April 2020 

for staff on Cambridge Live terms and conditions of employment, 

based on comparison to the NJC pay award and authority is 

delegated to the Head of Human Resources to implement any 

future pay awards, following consultation with the Chief Executive 

and Executive Councillor for Finance and Resources. 

Reference:  20/Civ/3 

Contact for further 

information: 

Deborah Simpson, Head of Human Resources. 

Page 28

https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/documents/s49114/Civic%20Affairs%20Pay%20Policy%20Statement%20report%2029.1.201%2013022020%20Council.pdf
https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/documents/s49114/Civic%20Affairs%20Pay%20Policy%20Statement%20report%2029.1.201%2013022020%20Council.pdf
https://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/documents/s49114/Civic%20Affairs%20Pay%20Policy%20Statement%20report%2029.1.201%2013022020%20Council.pdf


 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Item  

Annual Governance Statement 

and Local Code of Governance 

 

1.  Introduction / Executive Summary 

1.1 This report presents the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 

2019/2020, and the Local Code of Corporate Governance, for 

consideration by the Civic Affairs Committee.  

1.2 The purpose of this report is to report the annual review of effectiveness, 

provide updates on the progress from the previous year, communicate 

any new governance issues, and provide an update of the Local Code of 

Corporate Governance. 

2.  Recommendations 

2.1 Members of the committee should approve the Annual Governance 

Statement in advance of the Statement of Accounts. To help complete 

this, members should note: 

 the arrangements for compiling, reporting on and signing the AGS; 

 the progress made on issues reported in the previous year; 

 the current review of effectiveness 

 the issues considered for inclusion in the current AGS; 

To:  

Civic Affairs Committee     [25/11/2020] 

Report by:  

Jonathan Tully, Head of Shared Internal Audit Service  

Tel: 01223 - 458180  Email: jonathan.tully@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

2.2 Members should note and endorse the amendments to the updated Local 

Code of Corporate Governance;  

3. Background 

Scope of the AGS 

3.1 Internal control and risk management are recognised as important 

elements of good corporate governance. The scope of governance, as 

covered in the AGS, spans the whole range of the Council’s activities and 

includes those designed to ensure that: 

 The Council’s policies are implemented in practice; 

 High quality services are delivered efficiently and effectively; 

 The Council’s values and ethical standards are met; 

 Laws and regulations are complied with; 

 Required processes are adhered to; 

 Its financial statements and other published information are accurate 

and reliable; and 

 Human, financial and other resources are managed efficiently and 

effectively. 

Arrangements for compiling the AGS 

3.2 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require the Council to review its 

governance arrangements and prepare an AGS to accompany
[...]
sed 

regulations 

  Publish Statement of 

Accounts (including 

Annual Governance 

Statement) with External 

Audit Opinion 

 

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Item  

INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

 

 

1. Introduction / Executive Summary 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the committee of the work of 

Internal Audit, completed between April 2020 to October 2020, 

developments within the team, and the forward plan of work. 

1.2 The role of Internal Audit is to provide the Civic Affairs Committee, 

and Management, with independent assurance on the effectiveness 

of the internal control environment. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 It is recommended that the Committee note the contents of the 

report.  

3. BackgroundPage: 1 

 

3.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that the Council 

“must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the 

effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance 

processes; taking into account public sector internal auditing 

standards or guidance.” 

To:  

Civic Affairs Committee     [25/11/2020] 

Report by:  

Jonathan Tully, Head of Shared Internal Audit Service  

Tel: 01223 - 458180  Email: jonathan.tully@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 71

Agenda Item 7



3.2 Internal Audit assists the Council, and the Civic Affairs Committee, 

to discharge its governance responsibilities. Our work supports the 

Council’s corporate objectives, and the corporate governance 

framework. 

3.3 Internal audit coverage is planned so that the focus is upon those 

areas and risks which will most impact upon the council’s ability to 

achieve its objectives.  

3.4 Internal Audit work should help add value to the Council by helping 

to improve systems, mitigate risks, and subsequently inform the 

Annual Governance Statement. 

4. Implications 

(a) Financial Implications 

None. 

(b) Staffing Implications 

The audit plan reflects current available resources, and facto
[...]
 or failure to achieve key service 
objectives.  

Organisational impact 
The overall impact may be reported to help provide some context to the level of residual risk. For example, if no controls have been implemented in a system 
it would have no assurance, but this may be immaterial to the organisation. Equally a system may be operating effectively and have full assurance, but if a risk 
materialised it may have a major impact to the organisation. 

Term  Description  

Major 
The risks associated with the system are significant. If the risk materialises it would have a major impact upon the organisation. 

Moderate 
The risks associated with the system are medium. If the risk materialises it would have a moderate impact upon the 
organisation. 

Minor 
The risks associated with the system are low. If the risks materialises it would have a minor impact on the organisation. 

P
age 86



 

P
age 87



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report page no. 1       Agenda page no. 

Item 

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2018/19 

 

 

1. Introduction / Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The attached Annual Audit Letter from EY (Appendix 1) summarises the 

key issues arising from the external audit of the 2018/19 Statement of 
Accounts. 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the contents of the Annual Audit Letter 2018/19 are noted. 

3. Background 
 
3.1 There were considerable delays encountered throughout the audit of 

the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts, which means that the Committee is 
receiving this letter much later than usual. The reasons for these delays 
were set out in detail in the Statement of Accounts 2018/19 report to 
Committee on 4 June 2020.  

 
3.2 The Committee also received EY’s Audit Results Report in respect of 

the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts at the same time. At the time of 

To:  
Civic Affairs Committee     25/11/2020 

Report by:  

Jody Etherington, Deputy Head of Finance  

Tel: 01223 - 458130  Email: jody.etherington@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affec
[...]
Committee receive the Audit Results Report presented by 
EY. 

 
2.2 That the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2020 

be approved, subject to any remaining amendments per 
recommendation 2.3. 

 
2.3 That authority be delegated to the Chair of the meeting, in 

consultation with the Opposition Spokes, to approve any 
amendments to the Statement of Accounts arising from remaining 
audit procedures, provided that these do not have a material impact 
on the Council’s reserves or result in any changes to the auditor’s 
opinion. 

 
2.4 That the Chair of the meeting be authorised to sign the Letter of 

Representation and Statement of Accounts for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2020 on behalf of the Council. 

3. Background 
 

3.1 Draft unaudited accounts were published on 31 July 2020, in line 
with the revised timetable for 2019/20 set out by central government 
in response to the COVID-19 pandemic. 

 
3.2 EY commenced the final accounts phase of their audit in the last 

week of October. As at the time of writing most of the audit is well 
progressed with few errors having been identified so far. 

 
3.3 A revised Statement of Accounts is attached at Appendix 1, 

incorporating a small number of audit and management adjustments. 
 
3.4 The audit of the 2018/19 financial statements took significantly 

longer than usual due to a number of factors, including the timeliness 
and quality of the draft Statement of Accounts and supporting 
working papers, and resourcing challenges at EY. In response to 
this, a number of actions were agreed between officers and EY to 
ensure a much smoother process in 2019/20. 

 
3.5 These actions have been highly successful, as evidenced by the fact 

that the Statement of Accounts is ready for approval approximately 6 
months earlier than in the previous year, with far fewer audit 

Page 116



 
Report page no. 3       Agenda page no. 

 

 

adjustments, and with EY having commented on the significant 
improvemen
[...]
 disclosures made in the consolidated and council financial 
statements with respect to the accounting estimate(s) are complete, including the 
effects of the COVID-19 pandemic and made in accordance with the CIPFA 
LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 
2019/20. 

3. We confirm that no adjustments are required to the accounting estimate(s) and 
disclosures in the consolidated and council financial statements due to 
subsequent events, including due to the COVID-19 pandemic. 

Retirement benefits 

1. On the basis of the process established by us and having made appropriate 
enquiries, we are satisfied that the actuarial assumptions underlying the scheme 
liabilities are consistent with our knowledge of the business. All significant 
retirement benefits and all settlements and curtailments have been identified and 
properly accounted for. 

Page 309



 

 

6 

 

Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
Caroline Ryba     Cllr Mike Sargeant 
Head of Finance and Section 151 Officer Chair of Civic Affairs Committee 

Page 310



 

 

 
Report Page 1 of 15 
 

 

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION, DATA PROTECTION AND TRANSPARENCY: 

ANNUAL REPORT 2019/2020  

 

To: Civic Affairs Committee             14th October 2020 

Report by:                                            Madelaine Govier 

Data Protection Officer & Information Governance 

Manager 

(3C Shared Services - Information Governance) 

Email: Madelaine.govier@3csharedservices.org 

Wards affected All 

 

________________________________________________________________ 

 

1. INTRODUCTION  

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on Information Governance 

activity and performance during 2019/20 (April 2019 - March 2020).  

 

 
1.2 It provides: 

 

 An overview of the current arrangements in place to monitor the 
Information Governance arrangements at the Council including Data 
Protection Compliance and Information Security / Cyber Security 
Compliance.  
 

 An up
[...]
& Benefits 81 79 98% 9.9 

CCC Transformation Office 3 2 67% 34.3 

Various 26 21 81% 18.3 

 716 632 88%  

APPENDIX E: 
 

Individual Rights Requests 

This includes other requests other formal requests for information (other than FOI/EIR)  

E.g. Subject Access Requests, Erasure Requests 

 

Other Requests Received Compliance with time 
frame 

Subject Access Requests (SAR) 
(including Erasure Requests, etc.) 

27 23 

SAR Complaints  
 

0 - 

 

 

Page 324



 

 

 
Report Page 15 of 15 
 

APPENDIX F:  

 

PERSONAL DATA BREACHES  

 

Personal data breaches recorded in 2019/20 (April 2019 – Mar 2020) by Category.  

Type of Incident (Category) Number  Reported to ICO 

Documents sent in error to wrong 
recipient in post 

5 Not reportable to ICO  

Personal details inappropriately disclosed 
(e.g. via email/ shared) 

3 Not reportable to ICO  

Documents lost in transit 
 

1 Not reportable to ICO 

Total 10  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 325



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Item  

Municipal Year 2021/22 (Indicative)  

 

1. Introduction 

1.1  The report seeks comments and approval of the Council’s meeting 

calendar for the Municipal Year 2021/22 (indicative).  

2.  Recommendations 

2.1 To comment on the meetings calendar 2021/22 and, if required, to 

delegate final approval to the Chief Executive in consultation with Group 

Leaders. 

2.2 To agree to change the date of Strategy and Resources Scrutiny 

Committee from 12 April to 29 March 2021 as explained in the report. 

2.3 To agree to cancel the April 2021 Council meeting for the reasons 

outlined in the report. 

 

3.  Background 

3.1 This committee sets the forward programme of dates for the Council 
and committee meetings, with Group Leaders having seen the draft 
calendar for any prior comment.  The four Area Committees agree dates 
at respective meetings in February-April each year.  

To:  

Civic Affair
[...]
 and strong public financial management
	Principle G - Implementing good practices in transparency, reporting, and audit to deliver effective accountability

	Monitoring and reporting
	Seven principles for the conduct of individuals in public life


	Appendix C - Revised Timetable

	7 Internal Audit Plan: Progress Report
	8 Ernst and Young Annual Audit Letter
	Appendix 1 - Cambridge City Council_EY_Annual Audit Letter 2018-19

	9 Statement of Accounts 2019/20
	Appendix 1 - Statement of Accounts 2019-20
	Appendix 2 - CCC Audit Results Report
	Appendix 3 - Letter of Representations

	10 Freedom Of Information, Data Protection And Transparency: Annual Report  2019/20
	11 Calendar of Meetings 2021/22
	Meeting_Card_21_22
	Sheet1





Minutes of the meeting


Civic Affairs Civ/1 Wednesday, 25 November 2020 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 25 November 2020 
 5.30  - 7.07 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Sargeant (Chair), Davey (Vice-Chair), Chadwick, 
Dalzell, O'Reilly and Thornburrow 
 
Officers:  
Interim Chief Executive: Andrew Grant 
Head of Finance: Caroline Ryba 
Head of Shared Internal Audit Service: Jonathan Tully 
Deputy Head of Finance: Jody Etherington 
Democratic Services Manager: Gary Clift 
Meeting Producer: Liam Martin 
 
Others Present: 
Ernst & Young External Auditor: Suresh Patel 
Ernst & Young External Auditor: Tony Poynton 
Independent Person: Rob Bennett 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

20/32/Civ Apologies 
 
An apology for lateness was received from Councillor Thornburrow 

20/33/Civ Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 

20/34/Civ Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 28 May, 4 June and 8 July were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

20/35/Civ Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

20/36/Civ Officer Delegated Decisions 

5a Implementation of Pay Awards 
The decisions were noted. 



Civic Affairs Civ/2 Wednesday, 25 November 2020 

 

 
 
 

2 

20/37/Civ Annual Governance Statement and Local Code of 
Corporate Governance 
 
The Committee received a report presenting the Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) for 2019/2020, and the Local Code of Corporate 
Governance. The report detailed the annual review of effectiveness, 
provided updates on the progress from the previous year, communicated 
any new governance issues, and provided an update of the Local Code of 
Corporate Governance. The committee noted that although the report 
covered to end of March 2020, there was mention on the impact of 
coronavirus on page 40. 
 
Resolved (5-0) to: 

i. Approve the Annual Governance Statement in advance of the 
Statement of Accounts. To help complete this, members noted: 

a. the arrangements for compiling, reporting on and signing the 
AGS; 

b. the progress made on issues reported in the previous year; 
c. the current review of effectiveness 
d. the issues considered for inclusion in the current AGS; 

ii. Note and endorse the amendments to the updated Local Code of 
Corporate Governance 

20/38/Civ Internal Audit Plan: Progress Report 
 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Internal Audit regarding 
the work of Internal Audit, completed between April and October 2020.  
 
The Head of Internal Audit said the following in response to Members’ 
questions: 

i. There are checks on how the statutory and discretionary coronavirus 
grants to business are being allocated and there will be on-going work 
to check for fraud. 

ii. Thanked members and the Independent Person for noting the work of 
the team in ensuring the improvements made on gas compliance 
safety.  It was expected that the move from spreadsheets to Orchard 
Asset System would be mid 2021. 

iii. Expected that the Carbon Management data quality work would 
commence next month.  

 
Resolved (5-0) to:  
i. Note the contents of the report. 



Civic Affairs Civ/3 Wednesday, 25 November 2020 

 

 
 
 

3 

20/39/Civ Ernst and Young Annual Audit Letter 
 
The Committee received a report from Deputy Head of Finance/Ernst & 
Young regarding the Annual Audit Letter, which summarised the key issues 
arising from the 2018/19 audit. 
 
The Committee noted that External Auditors were lobbying the Government 
that sign-off of local authority accounts for 2020/21 be completed by 30 
September 2021. 
 
Resolved (unanimously) to: 
i.  Note the contents of the Annual Audit Letter. 

20/40/Civ Statement of Accounts 2019/20 
 
The committee received a report from the Deputy Head of Finance regarding 
the external audit of the Statement of Accounts which was still underway.  
However, there had been very good progress made and in a much shorter 
timescale to that experienced for the 2018/19 accounts.  Both officers and 
the External Auditors emphasised the quality of the paperwork, 
responsiveness of team members on both sides, despite remote working.  
Members commented that the fact that the work had been turned around 
much more quickly this year was to be commended and were suitable 
assured, the Committee thanked the Finance Team and EY for the work 
undertaken to get to this point.  The recommendations were written in a way 
if there were any major issues the matters would be brought back to 
committee. 
 
Resolved (6-0) to: 

i. Receive the Audit Results Report presented by EY. 
ii. Approve the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2020, 

subject to any remaining amendments per recommendation iii. 
iii. Delegate authority to the Chair, in consultation with the Opposition 

Spokes, to approve any amendments to the Statement of Accounts 
arising from remaining audit procedures, provided that these do not 
have a material impact on the Council’s reserves or result in any 
changes to the auditor’s opinion. 

iv. Authorise the Chair of the meeting to sign the Letter of Representation 
and Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 2020 
on behalf of the Council. 



Civic Affairs Civ/4 Wednesday, 25 November 2020 

 

 
 
 

4 

20/41/Civ Freedom Of Information, Data Protection And 
Transparency: Annual Report  2019/20 
 
The Committee received a report from the Data Protection Officer & 
Information Governance Manager which provided an update on information 
governance activity and performance during 2019/20 (April 2019 – March 
2020).  
 
The Strategic Director responded to Members’ questions about cyber 
security and the home working environment (ie. since most staff were now 
home working).  The Committee noted that there was on-going training 
programmes to reflect the changed working environment for the majority of 
workers, amongst other measures including updates and guidance on the 
Council’s intranet.. 
 
Resolved (6-0) to:  
i. Note the contents of the report. 

20/42/Civ Calendar of Meetings 2021/22 
 
It was noted following the discussion on 20/39/Civ, that the dates for Civic 
Affairs Committee may need to change when there is greater certainty.  
 
Resolved (6-0) to:  

i. Approve the meetings calendar 2021/22. 
ii. Agree to change the date of Strategy and Resources Scrutiny 

Committee from 12 April to 29 March 2021 as explained in the report. 
iii. Agree to cancel the April 2021 Council meeting for the reasons 

outlined in the report. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.07 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


